

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE; ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
GREGORY A. PHILLIPS
Attorney General of Wyoming
JAY A. JERDE
JAMES C. KASTE
Counsel of Record
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
307-777-6946
james.kaste@wyo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

May 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
A. The Forest Service’s Authority Under the Organic Act and MUSYA	5
B. The Wilderness Act	7
C. NFMA	9
D. The RARE Inventories	11
II. The Roadless Rule	12
III. Proceedings Below	14
A. Initial Roadless Rule Litigation.....	14
B. The Current Case	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	23
I. By Promulgating the Roadless Rule, the Forest Service Usurped Congress’s Ex- clusive Authority to Designate Wilderness Areas.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. When Promulgating the Roadless Rule, the Forest Service Circumvented the Federal Statute Congress Enacted to Govern the Management of Forest Lands	24
III. When Promulgating the Roadless Rule, the Forest Service Failed to Follow the Federal Statute Congress Enacted to Foster Informed Agency Decision-making	26
A. The Forest Service Must Conduct a Meaningful NEPA Process.....	26
B. The Forest Service Must Consider the Site-Specific Impacts of the Roadless Rule.....	27
C. The Forest Service Must Supplement Its Environmental Impact Statement....	29
IV. The Large Amount of Public Land Involved Makes this a Case of Exceptional Public Importance	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (October 21, 2011).....	App. 1
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (October 21, 2011).....	App. 128
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief, United States District Court for the District of Wyoming (August 12, 2008).....	App. 131

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order, denying Joint Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (February 16, 2012)	App. 224
The Roadless Area Conservation Rule	
36 C.F.R. § 294.10	App. 226
36 C.F.R. § 294.11.....	App. 226
36 C.F.R. § 294.12	App. 229
36 C.F.R. § 294.13	App. 231
36 C.F.R. § 294.14	App. 232
The National Forest Service Organic Act	
16 U.S.C. § 475.....	App. 234
16 U.S.C. § 551.....	App. 235
Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Act	
16 U.S.C. § 528.....	App. 237
16 U.S.C. § 529.....	App. 238
16 U.S.C. § 531.....	App. 238
The Wilderness Act of 1964	
16 U.S.C. § 1131	App. 240
16 U.S.C. § 1132	App. 242
16 U.S.C. § 1133	App. 248
National Forest Management Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	App. 256
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	App. 269

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	31
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)....	11, 28
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	21
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 25
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 707 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1983)	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Idaho ex rel. Kempthorne v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D. Idaho 2001)	14, 15, 16, 25, 29
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Idaho 2001)	14, 15, 16, 29
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 2001 WL 1141275 (D. Idaho 2001)	16
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 16, 17
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	29
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	23
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 309 F. Supp. 593 (D. Colo. 1970).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 105 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	24
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	26
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz</i> , 484 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008).....	1
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	1
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Article IV, Section 3	1, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 473 through 482	5
16 U.S.C. § 475	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 528	2, 6, 17, 22
16 U.S.C. § 529	2, 6, 17, 22
16 U.S.C. § 531	2, 6, 17, 22
16 U.S.C. § 551	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§ 1131 through 1136.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1131.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1132.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1604	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1612	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	22
42 U.S.C. § 4332	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (March 23, 1981)	30
66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001)	14
66 Fed. Reg. 35918 (July 10, 2001)	25
70 Fed. Reg. 25654 (May 13, 2005)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 94-893 (1976)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1538 (1964)	7
Michael J. Mortimer, <i>The Delegation of Law-Making Authority to the United States Forest Service: Implications in the Struggle for National Forest Management</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 907 (2002)	19
